

ITEM NO.1 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).13/2014

VIJAI KUMARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.THROUGH PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (HOME) Respondent(s)
(ONLY I.A.NO.33217/2021 IN CRL.A.NO.115/2014 IS LISTED AGAINST THIS
MATTER]

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 115/2014 (II)
(FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 33217/2021)

Date : 22-10-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. K. Jain, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv
Mr. P.K. Goswami, Adv
Mr. S.P. Singh Rathore, Adv

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.
Mrs. Anagha S Desai, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.33217/2021 in Cr1.A. No. 115/2014 :

The appellant No.2- Durga who has been
convicted for offences punishable under Section 302
read with 34 and sentenced to life imprisonment has

filed this bail application on the ground that he has already undergone a sentence of 11 years.

After hearing the learned counsel for the appellant and the respondent, we are of the considered view that the appellant No.2 -Durga is entitled to be released on bail.

The appellant shall be released on bail subject to the satisfaction of the trial court.

IA No.33217/2021 is accordingly, allowed.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master